for dividends, but both may be used to reduce or eliminate a deficit

by resolution of the shareholders or may be transferred to common

stock upon approval by the Board of Directors. Accordingly, the

Code provides that if the total amount of additional paid-in capital

and the legal reserve exceeds 25% of the amount of common

stock, the excess may be distributed to the shareholders either as a

return of capital or as dividends subject to the approval of the

shareholders. The Company’s shares of common stock had no par

value in accordance with the Code.

9.  Leases

As lessee

The following pro forma amounts represent the acquisition costs,

accumulated depreciation and net book value of the leased prop-

erty at March 31, 2003 and on a pro forma basis at March 31,

2002, and the related depreciation and interest expense for the

year ended March 31, 2003 and on a pro forma basis for the years

ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, which would have been reflected

in the consolidated balance sheets and the related consolidated

statements of operations or in the pro forma information if capital

lease accounting had been applied to the capital leases currently

accounted for as operating leases:
Millions of yen

Acquisition costs ¥460,044 ¥29,930 ¥489,974
Less accumulated

depreciation (223,865) (11,429) (235,294)
Net book value ¥236,179 ¥18,501 ¥254,680

Ground
Flight property and

March 31, 2003 equipment equipment Total

Year ended March 31, 2003

2003

2002
Pro forma

March 31, 2003 (Unaudited)

42 Japan Airlines System Annual Report 2003

➤

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Acquisition costs $3,833,700 $249,416 $4,083,116
Less accumulated

depreciation (1,865,541) (95,241) (1,960,783)
Net book value $1,968,158 $154,175 $2,122,333

Millions of yen

Acquisition costs ¥456,016 ¥29,329 ¥485,346

Less accumulated

depreciation (262,646) (16,575) (279,222)

Net book value ¥193,369 ¥12,754 ¥206,124

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Depreciation expense ¥47,376 ¥48,076 ¥50,370 $394,800
Interest expense ¥  5,871 ¥  7,106 ¥10,444 $  48,925

Lease expenses relating to capital leases accounted for as operating

leases amounted to ¥55,541 million ($462,841 thousand) for the

year ended March 31, 2003, and ¥58,911 million (unaudited) and

¥59,882 million (unaudited) on a pro forma basis for the years

ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

The present value of future rental expenses under capital leases

accounted for as operating leases outstanding at March 31, 2003

and on a pro forma basis at March 31, 2002 was as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Within 1 year ¥  47,194 ¥  47,467 $   393,283
Over 1 year 217,939 174,241 1,816,158

¥265,133 ¥221,708 $2,209,441

Future rental expenses under operating leases outstanding at

March 31, 2003 and on a pro forma basis at March 31, 2002 were

as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Within 1 year ¥  20,083 ¥  22,661 $   167,358
Over 1 year 120,376 114,790 1,003,133

¥140,459 ¥137,451 $1,170,491

As lessor

The following amounts represent the acquisition costs, accumu-

lated depreciation and net book value of the financing lease prop-

erty accounted for as operating leases at March 31, 2003 and on a

pro forma basis at March 31, 2002, and the related depreciation

and interest revenue for the year ended March 31, 2003 and on a

pro forma basis for the years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001,

which are reflected in the consolidated balance sheets and the

related consolidated statements of operations or in the unaudited

pro forma information:
Millions of yen

Acquisition costs ¥ 347 ¥ 3,033 ¥3,381
Less accumulated depreciation (289) (1,973) (2,263)
Net book value ¥   58 ¥ 1,060 ¥1,118

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Acquisition costs $ 2,891 $ 25,275 $ 28,175
Less accumulated depreciation (2,408) (16,441) (18,858)
Net book value $   483 $   8,833 $   9,316

Millions of yen

Acquisition costs ¥ 348 ¥ 3,925 ¥ 4,273

Less accumulated depreciation (255) (2,999) (3,254)

Net book value ¥  92 ¥  926 ¥ 1,018

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Depreciation expense ¥624 ¥711 ¥880 $5,200
Interest revenue ¥  69 ¥  80 ¥121 $   575

Lease revenues relating to direct financing leases accounted for as

operating leases amounted to ¥739 million ($6,158 thousand) for

the year ended March 31, 2003, and ¥852 million (unaudited) and

¥1,046 million (unaudited) on a pro forma basis for the years

ended March 31, 2002 and 2001, respectively.

The present value of future rental revenues under direct financ-

ing leases accounted for as operating leases outstanding at March

[…]

shares of common stock outstanding at the balance sheet date.
Yen U.S. dollars

Net assets per share ¥129.66 $1.08

12.  Segment Information

The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries conduct worldwide

operations in air transportation, travel services, hotel and resort

operations, card and lease operations, trading and other airline-

related business. This segmentation has been made for internal

management purposes. Businesses other than the air transporta-

tion business, travel services, and hotel and resort operations are

insignificant to the consolidated results of operations of the

Company and its consolidated subsidiaries and, accordingly, have

been included in “Other.”

2003March 31, 2003

2003Year ended March 31, 2003

2003Year ended March 31, 2003

44 Japan Airlines System Annual Report 2003

➤

a. Business segment information
Business segment information for the year ended March 31, 2003 and on a pro forma basis for the years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001 is

summarized as follows:

Millions of yen
General

corporate
Hotel and assets and

Air trans- Travel resort intercompany Consoli-
Year ended March 31, 2003 portation services operations Other Total eliminations dated

Sales to outside parties ¥1,458,276 ¥391,041 ¥34,516 ¥199,646 ¥2,083,480 ¥ — ¥2,083,480
Intra-group sales and transfers 192,195 44,747 5,301 268,584 510,828 (510,828) —

Total 1,650,471 435,788 39,818 468,230 2,594,309 (510,828) 2,083,480
Operating expenses 1,647,671 436,058 39,602 459,593 2,582,926 (510,035) 2,072,891
Operating income (loss) ¥ 2,799 ¥ (269) ¥ 215 ¥ 8,636 ¥ 11,382 ¥ (792) ¥ 10,589
Depreciation and amortization ¥ 98,900 ¥ 1,348 ¥ 2,579 ¥ 15,721 ¥ 118,548 ¥ (361) ¥ 118,187
Capital expenditures ¥ 185,982 ¥ 2,073 ¥ 1,818 ¥ 10,019 ¥ 199,894 ¥ (704) ¥ 199,189
Identifiable assets ¥1,817,563 ¥ 77,394 ¥79,031 ¥414,384 ¥2,388,373 ¥(216,089) ¥2,172,284

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Year ended March 31, 2003

Sales to outside parties $12,152,300 $3,258,675 $287,633 $1,663,716 $17,362,333 $ — $17,362,333
Intra-group sales and transfers 1,601,625 372,891 44,175 2,238,200 4,256,900 (4,256,900) —

Total 13,753,925 3,631,566 331,816 3,901,916 21,619,241 (4,256,900) 17,362,333
Operating expenses 13,730,591 3,633,816 330,016 3,829,941 21,524,383 (4,250,291) 17,274,091
Operating income (loss) $ 23,325 $ (2,241) $ 1,791 $ 71,966 $ 94,850 $ (6,600) $ 88,241
Depreciation and amortization $ 824,166 $ 11,233 $ 21,491 $ 131,008 $ 987,900 $ (3,008) $ 984,891
Capital expenditures $ 1,549,850 $ 17,275 $ 15,150 $ 83,491 $ 1,665,783 $ (5,866) $  1,659,908
Identifiable assets $15,146,358 $ 644,950 $658,591 $3,453,200 $19,903,108 $(1,800,741) $18,102,366

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2002 Pro forma (Unaudited)

Sales to outside parties ¥1,438,535 ¥349,914 ¥33,355 ¥207,675 ¥2,029,481 ¥ — ¥2,029,481

Intra-group sales and transfers 174,090 33,813 4,975 261,956 474,836 (474,836) —

Total 1,612,626 383,727 38,331 469,632 2,504,317 (474,836) 2,029,481

Operating expenses 1,615,621 388,796 38,147 462,349 2,504,915 (474,392) 2,030,522

Operating (loss) income ¥ (2,995) ¥ (5,068) ¥ 183 ¥ 7,282 ¥ (598) ¥ (443) ¥ (1,041)

Depreciation and amortization ¥ 95,902 ¥ 1,266 ¥ 2,707 ¥ 14,834 ¥ 114,710 ¥ (1,193) ¥ 113,517

Capital expenditures ¥ 106,368 ¥ 2,000 ¥ 1,858 ¥ 12,338 ¥ 122,566 ¥ (1,980) ¥ 120,585

Identifiable assets ¥1,864,256 ¥ 81,311 ¥81,847 ¥454,257 ¥2,481,672 ¥(186,836) ¥2,294,836

Millions of yen

Year ended March 31, 2001 Pro forma (Unaudited)

Sales to outside parties ¥1,506,720 ¥379,591 ¥37,497 ¥198,349 ¥2,122,158 ¥ — ¥2,122,158

Intra-group sales and transfers 191,716 7,829 5,350 266,360 471,256 (471,256) —

Total 1,698,436 387,420 42,847 464,709 2,593,414 (471,256) 2,122,158

Operating expenses 1,617,360 385,499 40,433 450,416 2,493,709 (467,934) 2,025,775

Operating income ¥ 81,076 ¥ 1,921 ¥ 2,413 ¥ 14,293 ¥ 99,705 ¥ (3,322) ¥ 96,383

Depreciation and amortization ¥ 96,468 ¥ 950 ¥ 3,046 ¥ 16,653 ¥ 117,119 ¥ (1,603) ¥ 115,516

Capital expenditures ¥ 75,488 ¥ 2,467 ¥ 1,726 ¥ 6,331 ¥ 86,013 ¥ (1,520) ¥ 84,492

Identifiable assets ¥1,861,472 ¥ 85,371 ¥91,409 ¥435,598 ¥2,473,851 ¥(194,916) ¥2,278,934

45Japan Airlines System Annual Report 2003 ➤

b. Operating revenues from overseas operations
Operating revenues from overseas operations, which include inter-

national passenger and cargo services of four domestic sub-

sidiaries, export sales of domestic subsidiaries, and sales of

subsidiaries outside Japan, for the year ended March 31, 2003 and

on a pro forma basis for the years ended March 31, 2002 and 2001

were as follows:
Millions of yen

Operating revenues from

overseas operations ¥433,314 ¥325,409 ¥211,648 ¥ 970,372
Consolidated operating

revenues ¥2,083,480
Operating revenues